

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**June 30, 2017**

**WOODS & DURHAM, CHTD.**  
**Certified Public Accountants**  
**Salina, Kansas**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of the  
Salina Rescue Mission, Inc.  
Salina, Kansas

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Salina Rescue Mission, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2017, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Salina Rescue Mission, Inc., as of June 30, 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

December 14, 2017

WOODS & DURHAM, CHTD.  
Certified Public Accountants  
Salina, Kansas

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**June 30, 2017**

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 214,302	\$ 523,933	\$ -	\$ 738,235
Investments	107,719	-	-	107,719
Beneficial interest in assets held by GSCF	203,355	-	76,940	280,295
Prepaid expense	15,051	-	-	15,051
Unconditional promises to give - current	-	62,349	-	62,349
Property and equipment	617,584	-	-	617,584
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 1,158,011</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 586,282</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 76,940</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 1,821,233</u></b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>				
<b><u>Liabilities</u></b>				
Accounts payable	\$ 15,669	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,669
Accrued compensation expense	22,198	-	-	22,198
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b><u>37,867</u></b>	<b><u>-</u></b>	<b><u>-</u></b>	<b><u>37,867</u></b>
<b><u>Net Assets</u></b>				
Unrestricted	1,120,144	-	-	1,120,144
Temporarily restricted	-	586,282	-	586,282
Permanently restricted	-	-	76,940	76,940
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	<b><u>1,120,144</u></b>	<b><u>586,282</u></b>	<b><u>76,940</u></b>	<b><u>1,783,366</u></b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 1,158,011</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 586,282</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 76,940</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 1,821,233</u></b>

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
Salina, Kansas

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
June 30, 2017

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
<b>REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>				
Contributions	\$ 1,276,305	\$ 683,272	\$ -	\$ 1,959,577
Special events, net	43,971	-	-	43,971
Other income	15,166	-	-	15,166
Investment return	41,241	-	-	41,241
Net assets released from restriction	200,477	(200,477)	-	-
<b>TOTAL REVENUE, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>	<u>1,577,160</u>	<u>482,795</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,059,955</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Program	974,649	-	-	974,649
Management and general	180,430	-	-	180,430
Fundraising	154,021	-	-	154,021
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<u>1,309,100</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,309,100</u>
<b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>	<u>268,060</u>	<u>482,795</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>750,855</u>
<b>NET ASSETS - Beginning of Year</b>	<u>852,084</u>	<u>103,487</u>	<u>76,940</u>	<u>1,032,511</u>
<b>NET ASSETS - End of Year</b>	<u>\$ 1,120,144</u>	<u>\$ 586,282</u>	<u>\$ 76,940</u>	<u>\$ 1,783,366</u>

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**For The Year Ended June 30, 2017**

**Cash Flows From Operating Activities**

Increase in Net Assets	\$ 750,855
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities	
Depreciation	33,332
Unrealized (gain) loss on investments	(38,218)
Donated vehicle included in contributions	(10,700)
(Increase) Decrease in Operating Assets	
Prepaid expenses	(9,084)
Unconditional promises to give	(62,349)
Increase (Decrease) in Operating Liabilities	
Accounts payable	11,573
Accrued compensation expense	20,430
<b>Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities</b>	<u><u>695,839</u></u>

**Cash Flows From Investing Activities**

Purchase of investments	(7,939)
Employee advances repaid	5,000
Purchase fixed assets	(137,083)
Investment administrative fee	2,258
<b>Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities</b>	<u><u>(137,764)</u></u>

**Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents** 558,075

**Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning** 180,160

**Cash and Cash Equivalents - Ending** \$ 738,235

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**For The Year Ended June 30, 2017**

	<u>Program</u>	<u>Management</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Director salary	\$ 75,258	\$ 35,945	\$ 35,945	\$ 147,148
Staff salary and wages	366,246	105,754	-	472,000
Employee benefits	69,000	12,181	1,287	82,468
Payroll taxes	31,184	10,033	2,546	43,763
Professional fundraising fees	7,175	-	73,055	80,230
Accounting fees	-	2,995	-	2,995
Supplies	29,957	3,880	-	33,837
Printing and postage	-	-	35,791	35,791
Facility occupancy	77,263	-	-	77,263
Maintenance	89,795	-	-	89,795
Conference	638	-	638	1,276
Food service	107,013	-	-	107,013
Other program shelter	64,053	-	-	64,053
Depreciation	33,332	-	-	33,332
Other expenses	23,735	9,642	4,759	38,136
Totals	<u>\$ 974,649</u>	<u>\$ 180,430</u>	<u>\$ 154,021</u>	<u>\$ 1,309,100</u>

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**June 30, 2017**

**NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

- A. *Nature of Activities:* The Salina Rescue Mission, Inc. (The Organization) was formed in 1981 to provide Christian Ministry to persons in need of food, shelter, clothing, or other basic needs, and to rehabilitate through Christian teachings.
- B. *Basis of Accounting:* The accompanying financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting and, accordingly, reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.
- C. *Cash and Cash Equivalents:* Cash and cash equivalents include all monies in banks and highly liquid investments available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less. Fair market value equals carrying amounts due to the short maturities of these financial instruments.
- D. *Investments:* Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are reported in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in net assets.
- E. *Promises to Give:* Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets.
- F. *Inventory:* An inventory of supplies and materials is not maintained. Purchases of such items are expensed as purchased.
- G. *Property and Equipment:* The Organization capitalizes property and equipment over \$1,000. Lesser amounts are expensed. Purchased property and equipment is capitalized at cost. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as unrestricted contributions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are placed in service. The Organization reclassifies temporarily restricted net assets to unrestricted net assets at that time. Property and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives ranging from five to forty years. Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2017, was \$33,332.
- H. *Contributed Services:* No amounts have been reflected in the financial statements for donated services. The Organization generally pays for services requiring specific expertise. However, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization, but these services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services.
- I. *Compensated Absences:* Employees are not permitted to accumulate unused vacation pay. Accordingly, no accrual for such has been reflected in these financial statements.
- J. *Basis of Presentation:* The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets.

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**June 30, 2017**

**NOTE 1 - NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont'd.)**

- K. *Contributions:* Contributions received are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted support depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.
- L. *Use of Estimates:* The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.
- M. *Income Tax Status:* The Organization was determined to be a nonprofit, tax-exempt organization under Code Section 501(c)(3) by the Internal Revenue Service, and is not classified as a private foundation. The Organization is exempt from tax and, therefore, has no provision for federal income taxes. The Organization files an annual report, Form 990, with the Internal Revenue Service, which may be reviewed upon request.

**NOTE 2 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS**

The Organization maintains its operating cash account and a money market account in one bank located in Kansas. The accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. The total uninsured cash balance at June 30, 2017, was \$472,287.

The Organization's investments are stated at fair value at June 30, 2017, and consist of the following:

	<u>Cost Basis</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>
Money Market	\$ 722,451	\$ 722,451
Certificate of Deposit	107,719	107,719
GSCF	137,507	280,295
Totals	<u>\$ 967,677</u>	<u>\$ 1,110,465</u>

Investment Return is summarized as follows:

Interest Income	\$ 5,281
Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments	38,218
Investment administrative fee	(2,258)
Net Investment Return	<u>\$ 41,241</u>

**NOTE 3 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

Generally accepted accounting principles define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value, and establish a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market. Valuation techniques that are consistent with the market, income or cost approach are used to measure fair value.



**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
Salina, Kansas

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
June 30, 2017

**NOTE 3 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Cont'd.)**

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad levels.

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities the Organization has the ability to access.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs (other than quoted prices included within Level 1) that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability and rely on management's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. (The unobservable inputs should be developed based on the best information available in the circumstances and may include the Organization's own data.)

	Fair Value Measurements as of June 30, 2017, using:		
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Assets			
Money Market Funds	\$ 722,451	\$ -	\$ -
Certificates of Deposit	107,719	-	-
GSCF	-	280,295	-
Total Assets	\$ 830,170	\$ 280,295	\$ -

**NOTE 4 - PROMISES TO GIVE**

Unconditional promises to give consists of promises to give that are restricted to the Capital Campaign of \$62,349 as of June 30, 2017. The promises to give are due in less than one year. According to management, uncollectible amounts for the unconditional promises to give are expected to be insignificant. Accordingly, no provision is made for uncollectible amounts in these financial statements.

**NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT**

Property and equipment consist of the following:

	Total
Land	\$ 10,000
Building and Improvements	955,875
Vehicles	36,268
Equipment	60,863
Total	1,063,006
Accumulated Depreciation	(445,422)
Net Book Value	\$ 617,584

**SALINA RESCUE MISSION, INC.**  
**Salina, Kansas**

**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**June 30, 2017**

**NOTE 6 - TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED ASSETS**

These funds are comprised of insurance proceeds or contributions made for a specific purpose, which have not yet met the criteria for release:

Capital Campaign	\$ 523,933
Total	<u>\$ 523,933</u>

**NOTE 7 - PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED FUNDS**

Permanently restricted funds consist of funds contributed by a donor, which are held by the Greater Salina Community Foundation. These funds serve as an endowment type fund, which may not be used for daily operations. Only the income may be utilized by the Mission, if requested.

**NOTE 8 - ASSETS IN COMMUNITY FOUNDATION**

The Organization transferred assets to the Greater Salina Community Foundation in order to fund an endowment for its benefit. Distributions from the Foundation to the Mission will be made in a manner consistent with the Foundation's policies and procedures. The Mission gave variance power over the transferred assets to the Foundation, which allows the Foundation to exercise ultimate authority and control over the assets. The assets are reported at fair market value at June 30, 2017, as determined by the Greater Salina Community Foundation. Transfers of assets to a not-for-profit organization or charitable trust that raises or holds contributions for others are recorded on the Statements of Financial Position as a beneficial interest in assets held by the Greater Salina Community Foundation.

**NOTE 9 - FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES**

The costs of providing the various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities and on the Statement of Functional Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

**NOTE 10 - RETIREMENT BENEFITS**

The Organization maintains a plan where it funds a retirement benefit for eligible employees who have been employed over five years. It is essentially an IRA contribution made on the behalf of the employee, and is recorded as additional compensation to the employee. The amount funded for the year ended June 30, 2017, was \$17,918.

**NOTE 11 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 14, 2017, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

On June 27, 2017, the Organization was notified that it was the co-beneficiary of a substantial estate. On June 29, 2017, the Organization received the first payment in the amount of \$100,000. This amount is reported as a contribution in these financial statements. Subsequent to the fiscal year-end, the Organization has received payments totaling \$1,060,000, to the date this report was issued. The attorney representing the estate has indicated that all the assets of the estate have been liquidated and final distributions of unknown amounts will be made upon closing of the estate.